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School: Allied Health 
 
BACHELOR OF NURSING (HONOURS)  
INCIDENTAL STUDENT FEES AND CHARGES 
 
New fees and charges proforma 
The Head of School confirms that the following charges to students are in accordance with the HESA and the UWA Policy for Incidental Student Fees and 
Charges.and are in addition to any previously approved fees and charges. 
 
 

Name: …… ……………Prof Rhonda Clifford………………………………………………….   Date: …………6/2/2025…………………….. 
  Head of School  
 
 

http://www.comlaw.gov.au/Details/C2012C00448
http://www.universitypolicies.uwa.edu.au/search?method=document&id=UP07%2F20
http://www.universitypolicies.uwa.edu.au/search?method=document&id=UP07%2F20
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Proposer: 
School 

Item to be charged for: Justification for charge: 
Please ensure that the justification for levying the charge of fee aligns 
with University Policy and HESA. 

Fee Category: 

e.g. NE; AF see 
schedule below 

Proposed Charge ($) 

 
Allied Health/Bachelor of 
Nursing (Honours) 
 
 

Uniform - Minimum of 2 
sets, including smart 
black pants and closed in 
black shoes (non-
permeable) 

Required for placement and clinical simulation labs. EG (a) 
 

$150-$300 can vary on 
provider 
 

Stethoscope 
 

Required for placement and clinical simulation labs. EG (a) 
 

$70-$300 can vary on 
provider 
 

Penlight Required for placement and clinical simulation labs. EG (a) $5 

Fob Watch Required for placement and clinical simulation labs. EG (a) $15 

Electronic Device  Required for placement. Smart phone, iPad, Laptop etc) to enter rosters 
on shift and access practicum information when required. 

EG (a) $500-$2000  
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Proposer: 
School 

Item to be charged for 

 

Justification for charge. 

Please ensure that the justification for levying the charge or fee aligns 
with University Policy and HESA. 

Fee Category 

e.g. NE; AF, see 
schedule below 

Proposed Charge ($) 

Allied Health/Bachelor of 
Nursing (Honours) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Basic Life Support 
Certificate (must include 
practical assessment of 
competency) 

Required for placement. 
 

TP $70-$100 Annual 
Renewal – can vary on 
provider 

Manual Handling 
Certificate 

Required for placement. TP $70-$150 Annual 
Renewal – can vary on 
provider 

Western Australian 
National Police 
Certificate 
 

Required for placement. 
 
 

TP 
 
 

$50-$90 – Required 
every 3 years (some 
facilities require 12 
monthly) 
 
 

National Disability 
Insurance Scheme (NDIS) 
Screening assessment 
fee 
 

Required for placement. 
 
 
 

TP 
 
 
 

$11 – Required every 5 
years 

Nationally Coordinated 
Criminal History Check 
(NCCHC) 
 
 

Required for placement within the Department of Health. 
 
 

TP 
 
 
 

$45-$50 (Free with a 
valid National Police 
Certificate  which has an 
expiry date within 12 
months of issue) 
Required every 3 years  
  

Working With Children 
Check 

 

Required for placement. TP 

 

$11 – Required every 3 
years 
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Proposer: 

School 

Item to be charged for 

 

Justification for charge. 

Please ensure that the justification for levying the charge or fee aligns 
with University Policy and HESA. 

Fee Category 

e.g. NE; AF, see 
schedule below 

Proposed Charge ($) 

Allied Health/Bachelor of 
Nursing (Honours) 

Identification Badge Identification badge including a retractable badge holder -required for 
placement. 

EG (a) $25 

Infection Control Required for placement - Initial (and potentially further visits) to get 
immunisation paperwork checked) 

TP $100-$300 

Infection Control Blood tests/immunisations/vaccinations as required for placement by 
the Department of Health/Aged Care Facilities & Private Facilities. 

TP Up to $650 – some 
vaccinations may require 
annual renewals i.e. 
influenza 

Infection Control MRSA Screening. TP Up to $200 – repeat 
screening may be 
required in certain 
circumstances 

Infection Control Practicum requirements as advised by external providers due to 
communicable diseases. These requirements may change due to health 
guidelines. We ask that you check with the Department of Nursing as to 
the most current fee amounts. (this may include mandatory mask fit 
testing prior to practicum placement by an external provider). 

TP Check with Department 
of Nursing for up-to-date 
fees and latest 
requirements 

Rural/Remote Clinical 
Placement 

Students who attend a rural/remote clinical placement may have some 
associated travel costs. 

NE Check with Department 
of Nursing for up-to-date 
fees and latest 
requirements on 
acceptance of 
rural/remote placement 



 

5 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Fee Category Schedule 
 
Extract from Section 2 of the UWA Policy for Incidental Student Fees and Charges.  UP07/20 
 
General Principles 
Commonwealth supported students and domestic fee paying students generally must be able to complete the requirements of their course of study without 
the imposition of fees that are additional to student contribution amounts or tuition fees except in the following circumstances: 

• NE: Non-Essential; “For goods or services that are not essential to the course of study” 
 

• AF: Alternative Forms; “For alternative forms of access to a good or service that is an  
essential component of the course of study, but is otherwise made readily available at no additional charge by the University” 
 

• FP: Fine or Penalty; “The fee is a fine or penalty, provided it is imposed principally as a disincentive and not in order to raise revenue or cover 
administrative costs” 
 

• TP: Third Party; “For a service imposed and charged by a third party (for example): first aid certificates/CPR, criminal record checks or immunisation 
costs” 
 

• EG (a), (b), (c) or (d ): Essential Goods, “For an essential good or service the student has the choice of acquiring from a supplier other than the 
University and is for: 
(a) equipment or items that become the physical property of the student and that are not consumed during the course of study and have some 

value in use after graduation; or 
(b) food and accommodation costs associated with the provision of field trips in Western Australia that are outside the metropolitan area that form 

part of the study; or 
(c) food, travel and accommodation costs associated with the provision of field trips that are within the metropolitan area, interstate or overseas; or 
(d) food, travel and accommodation costs associated with study abroad. 

 

http://www.universitypolicies.uwa.edu.au/search?method=document&id=UP07%2F20

